requirements of being economically incapable by the 
provisions, as evidenced by the combined gross 
income of the parents/guardians of IDR 4,000,000.00 
(four million rupiahs) or the combined gross income of 
parents/guardians divided by the maximum number of 
family members of Rp. 750,000.00 (seven hundred and 
fifty thousand rupiah).  

 The final decision of the recipient will be taken by the 
respective PTK. 

B. Data Normalization 

Normalization of data is needed in the preprocessing stage 
with the use of narrowing the range of training data and 
distributing data evenly.